TELANGANA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) Samachara Hakku Bhavan, D.No.5-4-399, '4' Storied Commercial Complex, Housing Board Building, Mojam Jahi Market, Hyderabad – 500 001.

Phone Nos: 040-24740638 (o); 040-24740592(Fax)

<u>Complaint No.9120/SIC-Dr.MA/2019</u> <u>Dated: 26-04-2022</u>

Complainant : Sri Mohd Ather Nawab, R/o. Hyderabad

Respondent : The Public Information Officer (U/RTI Act, 2005) /

O/o. the District Registrar, Registration & Stamps Department,

Warangal District.

<u>ORDER</u>

Sri Mohd Ather Nawab, R/o. Hyderabad has filed a Complaint dated 07-08-2019 which was received by this Commission on 07-08-2019 for not getting the information sought by him from the PIO / O/o. the District Registrar, Registration & Stamps Department, Warangal District.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the Complainant herein filed an application dated 02-07-2019 under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, before the PIO seeking following information:

O Please provide Duly Attested copie of Detail Action
Taken Report on this Lr. No. G1/336/2019, Dt!-04-04-19,
By your office and Stated for verification Detailed
Report.
Copy Enclosed of Lr. No. G1/336/2019, memo).

The PIO has not furnished the sought information to the complainant.

As the complainant did not receive the sought information from the PIO even after 30 days of filing his application, he preferred this Complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him.

The Complaint was taken on file and notices were issued to both the parties for hearing on 05-07-2021.

On 05-07-2021 the case is called. The Complainant is absent. The PIO / O/o. the District Registrar, Registration & Stamps Department, Warangal Urban District is absent.

The PIO sent message submitting that he is unable to attend hearing due to ill health and sought (7) days time to furnish compliance.

A perusal of record goes to show that the 6 (1) application was filed on 02-07-2019 and the PIO has not furnished the information so far.

The PIO is directed to furnish the sought information within (10) days by RPAD and submit compliance to the Commission.

The case was adjourned to 26-04-2022.

On 26-04-2022 the case is called. The Complainant is absent. The Public Information Officer, O/o the District Registrar, Registration & Stamps, Warangal District is absent.

This case was earlier heard on 05-07-2021 with a direction to the PIO to furnish sought information to the complainant within (10) days and submit compliance.

The PIO has sent affidavit by mail, wherein he submitted that the representation of the complainant dated 28-12-2018 has been sent to Sub-Registrar, Narsampet on 11-02-2019 for enquiry and remarks and to take further action.

The Commission is of the view that mere forwarding application of the complainant does not absolve PIO from obtaining remarks from the SRO and taking necessary action.

The appellant did not choose to attend the hearing nor filed affidavit offering his version.

The Commission directs the PIO to obtain remarks from SRO and take suitable action as per rules and communicate factual status of matter to the Complainant within (30) days from the date of receipt of this order and submit compliance to this Commission.

With the above direction, the Complaint is **closed.**

Issue **show cause notice** to Public Information Officer for not furnishing the sought information to the appellant within the stipulated time and for not attending hearing before the Commission. The action on the show cause notice shall be dealt with separately.

Dr. Mohd. Ameer State Information Commissioner

Authenticated by:

